

No. 22-11036

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

IN THE MATTER OF HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P., *Debtor*,
THE CHARITABLE DAF FUND L.P.; CLO HOLDCO, LIMITED; MARK PATRICK;
SBAITI & COMPANY P.L.L.C.; MAZIN A. SBAITI; JONATHAN BRIDGES,
Appellants,

v.

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,
Appellee.

IN THE MATTER OF HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P., *Debtor*,
JAMES DONDERO,
Appellant,

v.

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division
Nos. 3:21-cv-01974-X, 3:21-cv-1979-S

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

**THE CHARITABLE DAF FUND L.P.; CLO HOLDCO, LTD;
MARK PATRICK; SBAITI & COMPANY PLLC;
MAZIN A. SBAITI; JONATHAN BRIDGES**

Mazin A. Sbaiti
Jonathan Bridges
SBAITI & COMPANY PLLC
JPMorgan Chase Tower
2200 Ross Avenue
Suite 4900W
Dallas, TX 75201
Telephone: (214) 432-2899
mas@sbautilaw.com

Erik S. Jaffe
Lead Counsel
Brian J. Field
Aaron Gordon
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 787-1060
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

*Counsel for Appellants The Charitable DAF Fund, L.P.;
CLO Holdco, Ltd.; Mark Patrick; Sbaiti & Company, PLLC;
Mazin A. Sbaiti; and Jonathan Bridges*

FEBRUARY 6, 2023



193405423020700000000001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statement of Facts	5
B. Procedural Background.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	21
I. Appellants Did Not Violate the Seery Order.....	22
II. The Seery Order Was, at the Very Least, Ambiguous as to Whether Appellants’ District-Court Motion Constituted Unauthorized “Pursu[it]” of a Claim.	36
III. The Damages Imposed by the Bankruptcy Court Were Not Caused by the Alleged Contempt, Rendering them and the Order as a Whole Invalid.....	40
IV. The <i>Barton</i> Doctrine Has Suspect Foundations and Should Not Be Extended to Corporate Officers of the Debtor.	47
CONCLUSION	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	52
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Schaefer</i> , 124 S.W.3d 154 (Tex. 2003).....	36
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	52
<i>Balandran v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 972 S.W.2d 738 (Tex. 1998).....	23, 26
<i>Barton v. Barbour</i> , 104 U.S. 126 (1881)	2, 12, 51, 55
<i>Bennett v. Bombela</i> , No. 83 C 480, 1996 WL 745384 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 30, 1996)	30
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998)	52
<i>Bryant v. Dayton Casket Co.</i> , 433 N.E.2d 142 (Ohio 1982)	30, 31
<i>Cal. Artificial Stone Paving Co. v. Molitor</i> , 113 U.S. 609 (1885)	15
<i>CANarchy Craft Brewery Collective, LLC v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 37 F.4th 1069 (5th Cir. 2022).....	23
<i>Carroll v. Abide</i> , 788 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2015)	50, 55, 57
<i>Chua v. Ekonomou</i> , 1 F.4th 948 (11th Cir. 2021).....	57

City of Champaign v. Hill,
173 N.E.2d 839 (Ill. App. Ct. 1961)..... 25

Cohens v. Virginia,
19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) 25

Day v. Persels & Assocs., LLC,
729 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2013) 23

Dew v. Crown Derrick Erectors, Inc.,
208 S.W.3d 448 (Tex. 2006)..... 41

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986) 42

Doe, 1-13 ex rel. Doe Sr. 1-13 v. Bush,
261 F.3d 1037 (11th Cir. 2001) 38

Dynamic CRM Recruiting Sols., LLC v. UMA Educ., Inc.,
31 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2022)..... *passim*

Fox v. Vice,
563 U.S. 826 (2011) 44, 45, 46

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy,
519 U.S. 278 (1997) 51

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger,
137 S. Ct. 1178 (2017) 43, 44

Heritage Res., Inc. v. NationsBank,
939 S.W.2d 118 (Tex. 1996)..... 23

Hernandez v. Mesa,
140 S. Ct. 735 (2020) 53

Hysaw v. Dawkins,
483 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2016)..... 29

In re Cleveland Imaging & Surgical Hosp., LLC,
26 F.4th 285 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 40

In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.,
 No. 19-34054-SGJ11, 2021 WL 3418657
 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2021),
aff'd in part, vacated in part sub nom.
Charitable DAF Fund LP v. Highland Cap. Mgmt. LP,
 No. 3:21-CV-01974-X, 2022 WL 4538466
 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2022) 1

In re Hipp, Inc.,
 895 F.2d 1503 (5th Cir. 1990) 35

In re Linton,
 136 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 1998) 55

In re SkyPort Glob. Commc'ns, Inc.,
 528 B.R. 297 (S.D. Tex. 2015) 25, 26

In re SkyPort Glob. Commc'ns, Inc.,
 642 F. App'x 301 (5th Cir. 2016) 26

In re SkyPort Glob. Commc'ns, Inc.,
 661 F. App'x 835 (5th Cir. 2016) 26

In re SkyPort Glob. Commc'ns, Inc.,
 No. 08-36737-H4-11, 2013 WL 4046397
 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Aug. 7, 2013), *aff'd*,
 528 B.R. 297 (S.D. Tex. 2015), *aff'd*,
 642 F. App'x 301 (5th Cir. 2016), *and*
 661 F. App'x 835 (5th Cir. 2016) 25

In re Tex. Com. Energy,
 607 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2010) 22

In re Yorkshire, LLC,
 540 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2008) 21

Ingram v. Deere,
 288 S.W.3d 886 (Tex. 2009)..... 23

Lawrence v. Goldberg,
 573 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2009) 56

Martin v. Trinity Indus., Inc.,
959 F.2d 45 (5th Cir. 1992) 37

Matter of Baum,
606 F.2d 592 (5th Cir. 1979) 21, 38

Matter of Foster,
No. 22-10310, 2023 WL 20872 (5th Cir. Jan. 3, 2023) 50

Matter of Hailey, 621 F.2d 169 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 36

Matter of Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.,
48 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2022),
petitions for cert. filed sub nom.
Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. v. NexPoint Advisors, L.P.,
No. 22-631 (U.S. Jan. 5, 2023) *and*
NexPoint Advisors, L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.,
No. 22-669 (Jan. 16, 2023) *passim*

Matter of PFO Glob., Inc.,
26 F.4th 245 (5th Cir. 2022), *cert. denied sub nom.*
VSP Labs, Inc. v. Hillair Cap. Investments, LP,
142 S. Ct. 2782 (2022) 33

Matter of Riley,
923 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) 22

Mazant v. Visioneering Inc.,
250 F. App'x 60 (5th Cir. 2007) 41

NBA Props., Inc. v. Gold,
895 F.2d 30 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 37

Oaks of Mid City Resident Council v. Sebelius,
723 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2013) 18, 35, 36

Odishelidze v. Aetna Life & Cas. Co.,
853 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1988)..... 34

Petroleos Mexicanos v. Crawford Enters., Inc.,
826 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1987) 1

Piggly Wiggly Clarksville, Inc. v. Mrs. Baird’s Bakeries,
 177 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999) 21, 37

RealPage, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh,
 21 F.4th 294 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 27

Ruiz v. United States,
 243 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001) 47

St. Louis, K.C. & C.R. Co. v. Wabash R.R. Co.,
 217 U.S. 247 (1910) 35

Taggart v. Lorenzen,
 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019) 16

Tex. Sav. & Cmty. Bankers Ass’n v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Bd.,
 201 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2000) 37

Tex. Workforce Comm’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
 973 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2020) 37

Thomas v. Collins,
 323 U.S. 516 (1945) 48

United States v. Hylton,
 710 F.2d 1106 (5th Cir. 1983) 48

United States v. O’Quinn,
 913 F.2d 221 (5th Cir. 1990) 21, 37

Vose v. Internal Improvement Fund,
 28 F. Cas. 1286 (C.C.N.D. Fla. 1875)..... 39

W. Water Mgmt., Inc. v. Brown,
 40 F.3d 105 (5th Cir. 1994) 48

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 15

Ziglar v. Abbasi, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) 52

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 158 1

28 U.S.C. § 959 58

Investment Advisors Act of 1940 5

Ohio Rev. Code § 4123.90..... 30

Treatises

12 James Wm. Moore et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice* § 60.64 34

12 James Wm. Moore et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice* § 60.84 34

Stewart Rapalje, *A Treatise on Contempt* § 43 (1884)..... 36

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60..... 48

N.D. Tex. L.R. 15.1 31, 32

Other Authorities

James A. Ballentine, *A Law Dictionary* (1916) 24

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979) 31

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 24

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) 24

Frank H. Easterbrook, *Text, History, and Structure in Statutory Interpretation*, 17 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 61 (1994) 52

John F. Manning, *The Eleventh Amendment and the Reading of Precise Constitutional Texts*, 113 Yale L.J. 1663 (2004) 51

Merriam-Webster Dictionary 27

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,
Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012) 23

Walter A. Shumaker & George Foster Longsdorf,
The Cyclopedic Law Dictionary
(James C. Cahill 2d ed. 1922) 24

Frederic Jesup Stimson, *A Concise Law Dictionary of Words,
Phrases, and Maxims*
(Harvey Cortlandt Voorhees ed. 1911) 24

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary
(unabridged ed. 1993)..... 24
